
SUPPLY ACT (No. 2). 

Act No. 17, 1923. 
An Act to apply certain sums out of the Consoli­

dated Revenue Fund towards the Services of 
the Year 1923-1924, and out of the Public 
Works Fund, and out of the General Loan 
Account for Services to he hereafter provided 
for by Loan. [Assented to, 27th October, 
1923.] 

"Y7&THEIIEAS we Your Majesty's most dutiful, and 
V ? loyal subjects, the Members of the Legislative 

Assembly of Yew South Wales in Parliament assembled. 
have resolved to grant to Your Majesty the sum of 
Two millions nine hundred and thirteen thousand six 
hundred pounds, that is to say—• 

Out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund, the sum of 
Two millions two hundred and fifty-three 

thousand 



thousand pounds, heing the sum required to 
defray the expenses of the various Depart­
ments and Services of the State during the 
month of November or following month of 
the financial year ending thirtieth day of J u n e , 
one thousand nine hundred and twenty-four. 

Out of the Publ ic Works Fund, the sum of 
Thirty-two thousand three hundred pounds for 
the Services set forth in Schedule A hereto 
annexed. 

Out of the General Loan Account, the sum of 
Six hundred and twenty-eight thousand three 
hundred pounds for the Services set forth in 
Schedule B hereto annexed : 

And whereas Ave desire to make good out of the said 
Funds and the General Loan Account the sum so granted 
to I l i s Majesty : Be it therefore enacted by the King 's 
Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and 
consent of the Legislat ive Council and Legislat ive 
Assembly of New South Wales in Parl iament assembled, 
and bv the authority of the same, as follows :— 

1 . Out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund of New 
South Wales there shall and may be issued and applied 
for or towards making good the Supply so resolved to 
be granted to His Majesty, the sum of Two millions 
two hundred and fifty-three thousand pounds, to be 
expended at the rates which are shown on the Estimates 
for the financial year ending thirtieth day of June , one 
thousand nine hundred and twenty-four, as laid upon, 
the Table of the House, to defray the expenses of the 
various Departments and Services of the State during 
the month of November, or following month of the 
financial year ending thirtieth day of J u n e , one thousand, 
nine hundred and twenty-four, subject to the rate of any 
reduction that may hereafter be made in the expenditure 
of the year 1923-1921. 

2 . Out of the Public Works Fund there shall and 
may be issued and applied for or towards making good 
the Supply so resolved to be granted to His Majesty, the 
sum of th i r ty- two thousand three hundred pounds for 
the Services specified in Schedule A hereto annexed. 

3 . 



3 . Notwithstanding the provisions of the Audit Act, 
1902, there shall and m a y be issued out of the General 
Loan Account and applied for or towards making good 
the Supply so resolved to be granted to His Majesty, 
the sum of S ix hundred and twenty-e ight thousand three 
hundred pounds for the Services specified in Schedule 13 
hereto annexed. 

4 . The Treasurer shall issue and pay the said sums 
for the Services aforesaid in such manner and in such 
proportions as the Governor, by Warrants or Orders in 
writ ing under his hand, and directed to the said 
Treasurer, shall from time to t ime order and direct. 
And the payments so to be made shall be charged upon 
and paid out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund and 
the Publ ic Works Fund and the General Loan Account 
respectively. 

5 . The Treasurer shall in his accounts from time to 
t ime be allowed credit for a l l sums of money paid by 
him in pursuance of such Warrants or Orders. And 
the receipts of the respective persons to whom the same 
shall be so paid shall be full and valid discharges to 
the said Treasurer in passing his said accounts for such 
sums as shall be therein mentioned, and he shall receive 
credit for the same accordingly. 

6 . This Act may be cited as the " Supply Act (No. 2 ) , 
1923 ." 

S C H E D U L E S . 



SCHEDULES. 

SCHEDULE A . 

Payable out of the Public Works Fund 

In anticipation of Votes. 

T R E A S U R E R — 

Sydney Harbour Trust — 

R e n e w a l s and Rep lacemen t of Whar f s , J e t t i e s , P l a n t , a n d 
B u i l d i n g s under Recons t ruc t ion Schemes 

R A I L W A Y S AND TRAMWAYS — 
Rail w a y s and T r a m w a y s ( S u r v e y s ) . . . . . . . . . 

MINISTER FOR PUBLIC W O R K S — 

Works and Services — 

R o a d s £ 5 0 0 0 0 
B r i d g e s 3 ,900 0 0 
H a r b o u r a n d R i v e r s , &c.— 

Newcas t l e H a r b o u r — S o u t h e r n a n d 
Nor thern B r e a k w a t e r s . . . 1,000 0 0 

Nambucca B r e a k w a t e r R e n e w a l . . . 50.0 0 0 
P u b l i c B u i l d i n g s 11 ,550 0 0 

£3,000 0 0 

2 ,000 0 0 

17 ,150 0 0 

Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage.— 
R e n e w a l of W a t e r .Mains, Sewer s , P l a n t , B u i l d i n g s , & c , a n d 

for R e n e w a l W o r k s G e n e r a l l y ; a lso recoup to Loan 
Votes for M a c h i n e r y and P l a id worn out or d i sman t l ed 

DEPARTMENT OF A G R I C U L T U R E — 

Miscellaneous— 
H a w k e s b u r y A g r i c u l t u r a l Col lege — Electr ical Power 

S ta t ion Extension 

MINISTER FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT— 

Const ruction of Pr ince ' s H i g h w a y , 1 in lay 
S h i r e ' £ 5 , 3 0 0 0 0 

I n t e r s t a t e Roads , N e w South W a l e s a n d 
Queensland 1,000 0 0 

R o a d s from W i n g h a m to Bulga and the 
Comboyne . . . . . . 1,000 0 0 

1,250 0 0 

1,300 0 0 

7,300 0 0 

Tota l , Schedu l e A ( P u b l i c W o r k s F u n d ) £ 3 2 , 3 0 0 0 0 

S C H E D U L E 



S C H E D U L E B . 

Payable out of the General Loan Account. 

In anticipation of Loan Votes, 

T R E A S U R E R — 

Sydney Harbour Trust— 

T o w a r d s const ruct ion of W o r k s g e n e r a l l y , a n d for the 
improvement of the Port £25.000 0 0 

R A I L W A Y S AND T R A M W A Y S - -

Railways— 

Rol l ing-s tock , to mee t A d d i t i o n a l Traffic 
R e q u i r e m e n t s , a n d E q u i p m e n t of New-
L i n e s ; A d d i t i o n s to R a i l w a y L i n e s , 
S t a t i o n s , and B u i l d i n g s , and for o ther 
purposes ; a n d t owards Equipment of 
Ref reshment Rooms . . . 

Dupl ica t ion of L i n e s 

F lemington to Be lmore , and W a r d e l l - r o a d 
to Glebe I s l a n d , and Roze l l e R a y to 
D a r l i n g I s l and R a i l w a y s , i nc lud ing 
Enfield M a r s h a l l i n g S i d i n g s , and the 
r emode l l ing of D a r l i n g H a r b o u r L i n e s 

Electr i f icat ion of R a i l w a y L i n e s . . . 

S t a t e Col l i e ry , L i t h g o w — D e v e l o p m e n t 
work . . . 

Tramways— 
A d d i t i o n s to L i n e s , Workshops , B u i l d i n g s , 

R o l l i n g stock, &c. 

Elec t r i f ica t ion of Newcas t l e T r a m w a y s . . . 

Railway Construction — 
Nor th Coas t R a i l w a y 
Glenreagh to Dorr igo 
Dubbo to W e r r i s Creek . . . 
Molong to Dubbo . . . 
S y d e n h a m to B o t a n y 
R e g e n t ' s P a r k to C a b r a m a t t a 
T a r a n a to Oberon . . . 
Gi lmore to B a t l o w . . . 
C i t y E lec t r i c R a i l w a y 

£ 8 0 , 0 0 0 0 0 

30 ,000 0 0 

4 ,000 0 0 

20 ,000 0 0 

10 .000 0 0 

40 ,000 0 0 

10 ,000 0 0 

8,000 0 0 
24 ,000 0 0 
10 ,000 0 0 
25 ,000 0 0 

3 ,000 0 0 
7 ,000 0 0 
1,000 0 () 
3 ,000 0 0 

30 ,000 0 0 
3 0 5 , 0 0 0 0 0 

C a r r i e d f o r w a r d . . . £ 3 3 0 , 0 0 0 0 0 



S C H E D U L E B —continued. 

Payable out of the General Loan Account—continued. 

In anticipation of Loan Voles—continued. 

Brought forward £ 3 3 0 , 0 0 0 0 0 

MINISTER FOR P U B L I C W O R K S — 

Harbours and Hirer's— 

Coff's H a r b o u r Improvement s , J e t t y 
Extension, Ac. 

N e w c a s t l e H a r b o u r Improvements , inc lud­
ing W h a r f a g e , Sh ipp ing , Dredging 
a n d other p l an t 

M a n n i n g R i v e r Improvements 

Water Supplies — 
Improvement s , S y d n e y W a t e r S u p p l y . . . 
H u n t e r Dis t r ic t W a t e r S u p p l y — A m p l i ­

fication 

Sewerage Construction—• 

Metropo l i t an S e w e r a g e and S t o r m w a t e r 
C h a n n e l s 

Miscellaneous— 

R i v e r M u r r a y C o m m i s s i o n — P a r t Cost of 
W o r k s to be ca r r i ed out under the 
A c t 

Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and 
Sewerage— 

Water Supply— 

General R e t i c u l a t i o n , Improvements , 
& c , i nc lud ing S y d n e y W a t e r Supp ly 
Ampl i f i c a t i on . . . 

Sewerage— 

Extens ion and R e t i c u l a t i o n , Improve­
men t s and o ther W o r k s . . . 

Hunter District Wafer Supply and Sewerage 
Hoard— 

Water Supply— 

Ampl i f ica t ion , Ex tens ion of R e t i c u l a ­
tion, Improvements , and other 
W o r k s 

£ 3 , 0 0 0 0 0 

3,000 0 0 
8 0 0 0 0 

3 0 , 0 0 0 0 0 

10,000 0 0 

13 ,800 0 0 

12 ,000 0 0 

70 ,000 0 0 

20 ,000 0 0 

4,000 0 0 
2 0 5 , 6 0 0 0 0 

Car r ied forward £ 5 3 5 , 6 0 0 0 0 



S C H E D U L E B — c o n t i n u e d . 

Payable out of the General Loan A c e o u n t — c o n t i n u e d . 

In anticipation of Loan Votes —continue I. 

B r o u g h t forward £ 5 3 3 , 6 0 0 0 0 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE — 

Miscellaneous— 

Gra in E l e v a t o r s ( C o u n t r y ) — C o n s t r u c t i o n 
of E m e r g e n c y Gra in Si los 

B e l i e f to necess i tous F a r m e r s a n d Graz iers 
( subjec t to r e p a y m e n t ) 

Water Conservation and Irrigation Commission— 

For the Cons t ruc t ion of B u r r i n j u c k D a m , 
M u r r u m b i d g e e C a n a l s a n d W o r k s 
g e n e r a l l y , M u r r u m b i d g e e I r r i g a t i o n 
A r e a s , P u r c h a s e of S tock , A s s i s t i n g 
S e t t l e r s , p a y m e n t of T e n a n t R i g h t s , 
&c 

S h a l l o w B o r i n g — T o prov ide W a t e r Sup­
p l ies for S e t t l e r s 

R e t u r n e d So ld ie r s ' S e t t l e m e n t — T o provide 
for S e t t l e m e n t of Discharged So ld ie r s 
on I r r i g a t i o n Fa rms , and to ass i s t 
them in the deve lopment thereof— 
fur ther sum . . . 

To enab le the W a t e r Conse rva t ion a n d 
I r r i g a t i o n Commission to m a k e 
A d v a n c e s to S e t t l e r s on the M u r r u i n ­
b i d g e e I r r i g a t i o n A r e a s for develop­
men t purposes, &c. ( to be subsequen t ly 
repa id) 

Ex t ens ion of W e n t w o r t h I r r i g a t i o n A r e a 
— inc lud ing A d d i t i o n a l P u m p i n g 
P l a n t . . . ' 

£ 1 0 , 0 0 0 0 0 

20 ,000 0 0 

13 ,000 0 0 

2 ,700 0 0 

4 5 , 0 0 0 0 0 

1,000 0 0 

1,000 0 0 

02 ,700 0 0 

Tota l , S c h e d u l e B (General Loan A c c o u n t ) £ 6 2 8 , 3 0 0 0 0 

DUBBO 


